## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM550211

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALLY BANK, AS AGENT		11/20/2019	Bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BENCHMARK REHABILITATION PARTNERS, LLC
Street Address:	1200 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 400
City:	BIRMINGHAM
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35242
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	SERC REHABILITATION PARTNERS, LLC
Street Address:	1200 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 400
City:	BIRMINGHAM
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35242
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	PHYSICAL THERAPY AND HAND SPECIALISTS, LLC
Street Address:	610 NORTH FAYETTEVILLE STREET, SUITE 101
City:	ASHEBORO
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27203
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	THERAPY DIRECT, LLC
Street Address:	1208 POINTE CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 230
City:	CHATTANOOGA
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37421
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	DRAYER PHYSICAL THERAPY INSTITUTE, LLC
Street Address:	1200 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 400
City:	BIRMINGHAM
	TRANEWARK

**REEL: 006800 FRAME: 0193** 

TRADEMARK

State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35242
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA
Name:	INTEGRITY REHAB GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	1200 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 400
City:	BIRMINGHAM
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35242
Entity Type:	Corporation: KENTUCKY
Name:	PREFERRED THERAPY PROVIDERS, INC.
Street Address:	23460 N. 19TH AVENUE SUITE 250
City:	PHOENIX
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85027
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3295969	BENCHMARK		
Registration Number:	4445886	BENCHMARK		
Registration Number:	2292507	SERC		
Registration Number:	4413222	PRIVATE PRACTICE SPOKEN HERE		
Registration Number:	4082232	DRAYER		
Registration Number:	4678144	DRAYER PHYSICAL THERAPY INSTITUTE		
Registration Number:	4065927	DRAYER PHYSICAL THERAPY INSTITUTE		
Registration Number:	4028464	DRAYER WORKS		
Registration Number:	4069913	DRAYER WORKS INDUSTRIAL REHABILITATION C		
Registration Number:	4107535	LEADING THE WAY TO GOOD HEALTH		
Registration Number:	5358363	BENCHMARK REHAB INSTITUTE		
Registration Number:	5358364	BENCHMARK REHAB INSTITUTE INSPIRE & EMPO		
Registration Number:	3108973	DRAYER PHYSICAL THERAPY INSTITUTE		
Registration Number:	5284039	THERAPY DIRECT		
Registration Number:	3371033	THERAPY DIRECT		
Serial Number:	87419109	INTEGRITY REHAB GROUP		
Serial Number:	87419122	POWER GAUGE		
Serial Number:	87541479	ELITE		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4756

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1150987 TM REL B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Schmidt
SIGNATURE:	/William Schmidt/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=B - Grizzly - Drayer IP Release #page3.tif source=B - Grizzly - Drayer IP Release #page4.tif source=B - Grizzly - Drayer IP Release #page5.tif source=B - Grizzly - Drayer IP Release #page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made as of November 20, 2019, by ALLY BANK, as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, "Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Benchmark Rehabilitation Partners, LLC, SERC Rehabilitation Partners, LLC, Physical Therapy and Hand Specialists, LLC, Therapy Direct, LLC, Drayer Physical Therapy Institute, LLC, Integrity Rehab Group, Inc. and Preferred Therapy Providers, Inc. (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, "Grantors") and Agent are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 3, 2018 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantors granted to Agent a lien on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantors to Agent;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 4, 2018, at Reel 6243, Frame 0586;

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Agent release its lien in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its lien on and security interest in, to and under all of each Grantor's respective right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
  - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
  - (c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
  - (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to each respective Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral. Agent hereby authorizes Grantors (or their designee) to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or

4811-8004-0106 7009087 assumed name of or by any Grantor, other than those marks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ALLY BANK, as Agent

Name:

Title: /

Authorized Signatory

SIGNATURE PAGE
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (DRAYER)

### SCHEDULE 1

# Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

### 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Title Owner		Filing Jurisdiction	Registration Date	Registration	
				Number	
BENCHMARK	Benchmark Rehabilitation	USPTO	September 25, 2007	3,295,969	
	Partners, LLC	7.70mmo			
BENCHMARK	Benchmark Rehabilitation	USPTO	December 10, 2013	4,445,886	
GER G	Partners, LLC	anmo	27 1 16 1000		
SERC	SERC Rehabilitation	USPTO	November 16, 1999	2292507	
DDW A TEE DD A CTUCE	Partners, LLC	LIGREO	0 1 0 0010	4 412 222	
PRIVATE PRACTICE	Preferred Therapy Providers,	USPTO	October 8, 2013	4,413,222	
SPOKEN HERE	Inc.	NT 4 C 1	T 2 2014	E 11025	
"H with Hand Design"	Physical Therapy and Hand	North Carolina	June 3, 2014	T-11037	
DD 4 VED	Specialists, LLC	Secretary of State	T 10 2012	4.002.222	
DRAYER	Drayer Physical Therapy	USPTO	January 10, 2012	4,082,232	
DD AVED DINGLOAD	Institute, LLC	LICDTO	T 27 2015	4 670 144	
DRAYER PHYSICAL	Drayer Physical Therapy	USPTO	January 27, 2015	4,678,144	
THERAPY INSTITUTE	Institute, LLC	LICDTO	D 1 ( 2011	4.065.027	
DRAYER PHYSICAL	Drayer Physical Therapy	USPTO	December 6, 2011	4,065,927	
THERAPY INSTITUTE	Institute, LLC	LICDEO	C + 1 20 2011	1.020.161	
DRAYER WORKS	Drayer Physical Therapy	USPTO	September 20, 2011	4,028,464	
DRAYER WORKS	Institute, LLC Drayer Physical Therapy	USPTO	December 13, 2011	4,069,913	
INDUSTRIAL	Institute, LLC	USPIO	December 13, 2011	4,069,913	
REHABILITATION	mstitute, LLC				
CENTER A DRAYER					
PHYSICAL THERAPY					
INSTITUTE FACILITY					
LEADING THE WAY TO	Drayer Physical Therapy	USPTO	March 6, 2012	4,107,535	
GOOD HEALTH	Institute, LLC	05110	With 0, 2012	4,107,555	
BENCHMARK REHAB	Benchmark Rehabilitation	USPTO	December 19, 2017	5,358,363	
INSTITUTE	Partners, LLC	05110	<b>Becomber</b> 15, 2017	2,330,303	
BENCHMARK REHAB	Benchmark Rehabilitation	USPTO	December 19, 2017	5,358,364	
INSTITUTE INSPIRE &	Partners, LLC	0.51.10	200111001 13, 2017	2,550,50.	
EMPOWER					
DRAYER PHYSICAL	Drayer Physical Therapy	USPTO	June 27, 2006	3,108,973	
THERAPY INSTITUTE	Institute, LLC		- , -	, , ,	
THERAPY DIRECT	Therapy Direct, LLC	USPTO	September 12, 2017	5,284,039	
THERAPY DIRECT	Therapy Direct, LLC	USPTO	January 15, 2008	3,371,033	

### 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

**RECORDED: 11/20/2019** 

Title	Owner	Filing Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Application Number
INTEGRITY REHAB GROUP	Integrity Rehab Group, Inc.	USPTO	April 20, 2017	87/419,109
POWER GAUGE	Integrity Rehab Group, Inc.	USPTO	April 20, 2017	87/419,122
ELITE	Drayer Physical Therapy Institute, LLC	USPTO	July 25, 2017	87/541,479